including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the 

amounts set forth in the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, 

for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Seven Million Four Hundred Seventy-Six Thousand 

One Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($7,476,141).  Should this article be defeated, the default 

budget shall be Seven Million Two Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-

Eight Dollars ($7,224,268), which is the same as last year with certain adjustments required by 

previous action of the Town of New Boston or by law, or the governing body may hold one special 

meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating

[...]

vehicle to be purchased in 2025 is more expensive and escalating at a rate that would become cost 

prohibitive. The funding under this Warrant Article is consistent with the CIP recommendation 

and scheduling. 

Article 10:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Fifty-

Six Thousand Dollars ($1,056,000), for the purchase of a Fire Department Engine 2 

Replacement, and furthermore to authorize the withdrawal of said amount from the Fire 

Department Vehicles Capital Reserve Fund. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 

32:7, VI and will not lapse until the specified purchase is complete or December 31, 2028,

[...]

annual deposit into this fund to meet the needs of the radio tower maintenance scheduled in 2027.  

The funding under this article is consistent with the CIP recommendation and scheduling. 

Article 13:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty 

Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($184,500), to be placed into the existing Highway 

Truck Capital Reserve Fund established in 1999 per RSA 35:1. (Majority vote required) 

(Select Board recommend 3-0) (Finance Committee recommend 6-0) (Estimated Tax Impact 

$0.19) 

YES [884]            NO [651]

[...]

$250,000 in 2027 will be necessary to maintain balances in the fund needed to purchase these 

vehicles since these vehicles are increasing in cost by 6% per year. The funding under this article 

is consistent with the CIP recommendation and scheduling. 

Article 14:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred 

Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000), for the purchase of one (1) fully equipped 10-wheel 

dump truck with plow and related equipment, and furthermore to authorize the withdrawal of 

said amount from the existing Highway Truck Capital Reserve Fund. This will be a non-lapsing 

appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the specified purchase is complete or

[...]

If the Town doesn’t purchase this truck in 2025, the estimated cost for 

this truck for 2026 is $302,630, an increase of $32,630, and might not be available for use until 

2027 or 2028. 

Article 15:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($65,000), to be placed into the existing Highway Department Heavy Equipment 

Capital Reserve Fund established in 2007 per RSA 35:1. (Majority vote required) (Select 

Board recommend 3-0) (Finance Committee recommend 6-0) (Estimated Tax Impact $0.067)

[...]

Article is intended to allow for enhancements that are covered by departmental fees, contract 

proceeds, and donation funds to be used to offset programs or initiatives within the department. 

Article 18:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fourteen Thousand 

Dollars ($14,000), for the purpose of purchasing Community Development Department 

software, with said funds to come from building permit fees. If approved, this appropriation will 

be included in the following year’s Operating Budget and Default Budget.  (Majority vote

[...]

This expenditure is anticipated to be fully offset by revenues raised through the Building, Planning, 

and Zoning Department fees that increased effective January 1, 2025 specifically to offset this 

purchase. 

Article 19:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Two 

Thousand Dollars ($32,000), to come from unassigned fund balance; for the purpose of 

purchasing a comprehensive financial software suite that includes accounts payable, payroll, fund 

accounting and budgeting. If approved, this appropriation will be included in the following year’s

[...]

The ongoing amount to be added to the operating and default budget is $25,534 

which represents the yearly subscription cost of the new software minus the current software 

subscription cost if this warrant article passes. 

Article 20:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000), for Road Improvements. This is a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, 

VI and will not lapse until the road improvements are complete or until December 31, 2029, 

whichever comes first.  (Majority vote required) (Select Board recommend 3-0) (Finance